
 

 

 

   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 13 JUNE 2013  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: THE OAK ROOM, GROUND FLOOR, TOWN HALL, TOWN 

HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER. 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Westley (Chair) 
 
Councillors Desai, Dr. Chowdhury, Meghani, and Dr. Moore 
2 Non-Grouped Member Vacancies 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Officer contact: Angie Smith 
Democratic Support, Democratic Services 

Leicester City Council 
Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 

(Tel. 0116 229 8897  Fax. 0116 229 8819) 
Email. Angie.Smith@lLeicester.gov.uk  

  

 



 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Angie Smith, Democratic Support on 
0116 229 8897 or email Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town 
Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 252 6081 
 

 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. TRAINING SESSION PRIOR TO MAIN MEETING – 

HOW TO BE AN EFFECTIVE AUDIT & RISK 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 Training will be delivered by the Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management, 
and the Internal Audit Manager. 
 
The training session will be held from 5.00 – 5.30pm. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them.  
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 9th April 
2013, and the Special Audit and Risk Committee Meeting on 8th May 2013 are 
attached and the Committee is asked to confirm them as a correct record.  
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES - 
UPDATE REPORT  

 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Finance submits a report that provides Committee with the 
regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk Management and Insurance 
Services team’s activities.  
 
The Committee is recommended to receive the report and note its contents, 
and make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the Executive 
or Director of Finance.  
 

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 2013 at 5.00pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Westley – Chair 
 

Councillor Dr Chowdhury Councillor Dr Moore 
Councillor Grant 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 With agreement, the Chair heard the agenda items out of order. 

 
An apology was received from Councillor Wann. 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Westley declared an interest in relation to business on the agenda, 

as he had family members who were council tenants. 
 

68. TRAINING SESSION PRIOR TO MAIN MEETING - RISKS TO LEICESTER 
CITY COUNCIL ARISING FROM CHANGES TO THE BENEFITS SYSTEM 

 
 A training session on risks to Leicester City Council arising from changes to the 

benefits system was delivered by Caroline Jackson, Head of Revenue and 
Benefits prior to the main meeting. Members asked that a copy of the 
presentation be circulated after the meeting. 
 
Caroline informed Members she would seek answers to questions raised by 
Members and respond to them accordingly. 
 

69. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 7th February 2013, be agreed as a correct record. 

 

 

Appendix A



 

2 
 

70. VACANT PROPERTIES 
 
 Neil Gamble, Head of Estates and Asset Strategy, presented a report which 

provided the Committee with information on vacant surplus properties and their 
current status, and answered questions from Members. 
 
Regarding section 3.2 in the report, Councillor Grant questioned the process of 
sale of properties, and whether the Council was receiving value for money from 
properties sold. He said Members had in the past received a report on 
[...]
s requiring prior Audit and Risk 

Committee approval; 
- Projects that are not permitted. 
 
The report asked that the Audit and Risk Committee formally agree on an 
annual basis that it was satisfied with the structure, content and operation of 
the policy. 
 
The report generated debate amongst Members, who asked for the report to be 
deferred until a future Committee meeting. 



 

4 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the report be heard at the next Audit and Risk Committee 
meeting. 

 
73. ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR THE PRESENT FINANCIAL YEAR 

2012/13 
 
 The External Auditor presented a report that set out the audit plan for the 

external audit of the financial statements and the value for money conclusion 
for the 2012/13 financial year. 
 
Members considered the report in detail, which covered the following areas: 
 
- KPMG's audit approach 
- Value for money audit approach 
- Audit team, deliverables, timeline and fees. 
 
It was reported that KPMG's audit approach was similar to that of the Audit 
Commission with four stages summarised in the report as follows: 
 
- Planning 
- Control evaluation 
- Substantive procedures 
- Completion 
 
Members were asked to note the use of off-shore audit resources KPMG 
Global Services (KGS Audit) team in India to undertake certain basic audit 
tasks and functions. Members were assured that all IT data files were 
maintained on servers in the UK with restricted access 
 
Members were also asked to note the audit fee included work on the Value for 
Money conclusion and audit of the Council's financial statements. The fee for 
2012/13 represented a reduction of 40% compared with the 2011/12 fee, which 
was a significant reduction and would be a key challenge to achieve. KPMG 
would require information on agreed deadlines, but stated they would also 
need to be specific on information required from the Council. 
 
The Chair thanked the External Auditor for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the report be received and approved. 
 

74. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES UPDATE REPORT 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided the Committee with 

the regular update on the work of the Council's Risk Management and 
Insurance Services team's activities. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management presented the report. 
 



 

5 
 

Members were impressed that a case that went to Court was successfully 
defended, which had allowed £750,000 to be released back to reserves, and 
showed the success of the CLEAR system analysis.  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the report be noted. 
 

75. INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2013/14 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report under Finance Procedure Rule 

7.2.1., which presented to  Committee the Internal Audit Operational Plan for 
the financial year 2013/14. Members were asked to note the draft plan had 
been submitted to the Audit and Risk Committee for consultation in February 
2013. The Audit Manager, Internal Audit presented the report. 
 
The Audit Plan was grouped into broad themes rather than listing individual 
audits, so as to allow flexibility but in a structure framework. Quarterly definitive 
lists would be brought to the Committee as part of the regular Internal Audit 
updates: these would show the specific audits planned alongside those 
completed. Members were informed of the included essential requirements of 
the Council's Internal Audit Plan as follows: 
 
- Main financial systems; 
- Contracts; 
- Corporate governance; 
- IT audit 
- Children's Services establishments; 
- EMAS (subject to the Council's continued accreditation). 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the report be approved. 
 

76. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK AND THE 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
 The Director of Finance and the City Barrister & Head of Standards submitted a 

report which sought the Committee's approval of a codified s
[...]
 
standards for the Internal Audit Service. 

3. that information on the review of the Corporate Counter-Fraud 
Team and the Revenues & Benefits Investigations Team be 
brought to a future Committee meeting. 

 
78. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because they involve the likely disclosure of ‘exempt’ information, 
as defined in the paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act and, taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information: - 
 
Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (Including the authority holding that information) 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT – UPDATE ON AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS 
AND OUTCOMES OF AUDIT WORK        Appendix B1 

 
 

79. INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE ON AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS AND 
OUTCOMES OF AUDIT WORK 

 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report on Internal Audit's work in fulfilment 

of its agreed operational plan for the financial year 2012/13, and a summary of 
Internal Audit work completed in January 2013. The Audit Manager, Internal 
Audit presented the report. The report concerned the strength of internal 
controls in the City Council's financial and management processes and 



 

8 
 

included references to material weaknesses and areas vulnerable to fraud, 
therefore it had been brought as a 'B' agenda item. 
 
The report provided the Committee with an overview of: 
- audit work planned 
- audit work completed 
- significant issues identified by audit work 
- management progress in implementing agreed recommendations. 
 
A summary of work completed to the end of January 2013 compared with the 
work planned, with explanations of significant variations and other factors 
affecting plan delivery was brought to the Committee's attention for approval. 
The Audit Manager stated there no audit reports to draw to the attention of the 
Committee on the grounds of failure by management to respond to 
recommendations made by Internal Audit. The Committee were made aware of 
one area where a low level of assurance had been given. It was reported that 
management had responded constructively and implementation of audit 
recommendations would be followed up in due course. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the report be received; 
2. that the key issues identified be noted;  
3. that the progress made in delivering the agreed internal audit 

plan be noted. 
 
 

80. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.45pm. 

 



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 8 MAY 2013 at 5.00pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Westley – Chair 
 

Councillor Dr Chowdhury Councillor Dr Moore 
Councillor Grant  Councillor V. Patel 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

81. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

83. POLICY FOR ENGAGEMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR NON-AUDIT 

WORK 

 

 The Director of Finance submitted a report on the policy for engagement of the 
Council’s external auditors for non-audit work. The policy was developed to 
safeguard the Council and would enable the engagement of KPMG for other 
non-audit work, whilst maintaining audit independence and objectivity. 
 
The report asked that the Audit and Risk Committee formally agree on an 
annual basis that it was satisfied with the structure, content and operation of 
the policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the report be received and approved. 
 

84. REVIEW OF THE AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

AND UPDATE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 

 The Director of Finance and the City Barrister & Head of Standards submitted a 
report which sought the Committee's approval of a codified structure for the 
corporate governance and assurance processes at the City Council. The Head 

 



 

2 
 

of Internal Audit and Risk Management presented the report. 
 
Members were asked to approve an addition to the terms of reference of the 
Audit and Risk Committee, under 1.2 External Audit 'To approve any instances 
of non-audit work by the external auditors in accordance with the 'Policy for 
Engagement of External Auditors for Non-Audit Work' and report any such 
instances to the Council’. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the Committee approve the amendment to the Audit & 
Risk Committee Terms of Reference. 

2. that the Committee approve the updates concerning the 
Council’s Assurance Framework and Local Code of Corporate 
Governance. 

 

85. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 5.16pm. 
 



 1 

 

 WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                        

Audit and Risk Committee 13 June 2013 
 
 

Risk Management and Insurance Services Update Report 
 

 
Report of the Director of Finance 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To provide the Committee with the regular update on the work of the 

 
 
 
2. Summary 
 
 The Committee has agreed a reporting schedule to keep it informed 

of:- 

 Risk management activity within the Council;  

 Information about the work 
and Insurance Services (RMIS) team; and,  

 Information about other on-going initiatives in the Council to 
control risks it faces in the delivery of its services. 

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
 The Committee is recommended to: 
 
 3.1 Receive the Report and note its contents. 
 
 3.2 Make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the 

Executive or Director of Finance. 
 
 
4. Report 
 
4.1 The Risk Management and Insurance Services team have 

responsibility for three critical functions: 

 Risk Management Support and Advice;  

 Insurance; and  

 Business Continuity Support and Ad
[...]
diation.   

 
 These appendices show both successful and repudiated claims, 

breaking these down into business areas and type of claim i.e. 
slips and trips, potholes etc. Members should remember that 
one claim may be reported in more than one policy category  
for example a Motor claim may also have a Personal Injury or 
Public Liability claim too, and that for new claims a value may 
not have been applied whilst initial investigations conclude.  



 3 

 The figures in brackets represent claims in those areas in the 
same period last year. The year on year figures continue to 
show the benefits of handling these claims in-house as fewer 
are being paid and those that are paid are being settled, on the 
whole, at lower levels and much quicker  hence avoiding 
inflated Legal fees. 

 
 Since the last report to the Committee, the Council has had no 

cases go to Court (although a case is scheduled for Friday 31 
May which, in view of timing, will be covered in a verbal update 
at the meeting). However, we had a litigated claim discontinued 
by the Claimant which allowed the reserve of £50,000 (£14,000 
claim for injury; £36,000 Legal Costs) to be returned to the 
insurance fund. 

  
 Loss Reduction Fund  In the last Financial Year (1 April 2012 

to 31 March 2013) RMIS received 48 bids for assistance from 
the fund for a total of £385,620. Of these bids, 30 applications 
were approved and the fund provided an amount of £167,739 to 
business areas. As  this fund had a relatively low take up during 
the past year, the Insurance team have advertised its availability 
through the 15 May issue of FACE, the staff magazine and will 

 
 
 Finally in this section I am able to give members an update on 

the outstanding position with the Municipal Mutual Insurance 
Company (MMI). In 1993 MMI went into liquidation whilst they 
were the insurers of the Council (and many others). Briefly, at 
that time, MMI requested all affected parties to sign up to an 
agreement to enable them to deal with their outstanding 
liabilities, whereby if MMI were not able to resolve these 

years MMI could claw-back sufficient funds from those 
interested parties. In September 2012 (as widely expected 
within the industry) MMI invoked that claw-back facility, after 
facing mounting liabilities emanating from long term employers 
liability claims (mainly asbestosis). 

 
  

£832,119.45 and we reserved our potential liability at 50% of 
that figure, less the £50,000 excess, - a figure of £391K, on the 
advice of our actuarial advisor. Ernst and Young (E&Y) have 
been instructed by MMI to claw back a levy of the above 
amount, which they have stated to be 15% of that amount, 
giving a potential initial payout of £117K. We have now received 
the actual request from E&Y at £114K which will be paid later 
this year  subject to MMI letting us have sight of relevant 
documentation confirming our liability



 4 

before a complete resolution is achieved. For now, assuming we 
receive the relevant documentation from MMI, we shall leave 
our reserve at £277K (£391K minus £114K) and seek an 
actuarila review on this when we next have an actuarial report 
on the insurance fund (likely to be next year). An assurance can 
be given to the Committee that this reserve will not increase. 

 
4.2.3 Business Continuity/Emergency Planning updates 
 
 

containing the Business Continuity Management Policy and 
RMIS Action Plan, was approved at the February meeting of this 
Committee. An update on progress is attached at Appendix 6. 

 
 There have been two recent events affecting the Council, 

neither of which required the intervention or use of a business 
continuity plan.  

 
 In the first instance there had been a gas leak reported on 

Saturday 13 April at 7.45 pm in Scalpay Close, Beaumont Leys 
which, at first, looked as though we may have had to evacuate 
around 20 premises. However, this turned out to be a very minor 
leak and the Fire Brigade and our Housing Emerg
[...]
 
August 2013 

December 2013 

There are three meetings 
of the CBCMT (as 

Strategy) at which this is 
complied with. First 
meeting 8 April. Next 23 
July and 19 November.  

 By means of regular meetings, exercises and 
updates ensure that an effective, workable incident 

response structure for Leicester City Council remains 
in place. 

 

Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management 

Emergency Planning 
Manager 

April 2013 
August 2013 

December 2013 

BCM team meeting held 
8 April. 
Multi team Control Room 
Exercise held 20 
February. 

Annually confirm usiness 
Continuity Plans  both the Corporate plan and 

individual area plans. 
 

Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management 

June 2013 Paper going to OB and 
SMB end April/early May. 

Continue to deliver formal programme of training and 
awareness sessions on Business Continuity 

Management. 
 

Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management 

Throughout 
2013as demand 

dictates. 

Training session held 18 
March with another 
planned for 15 August. 
 



Action 
 

Responsible Officer Target Date(s) Update 

Continue to promote Business Continuity 
Management in the community, with Leicester City 
Council key suppliers and partners, advising and 
assisting local organisations with their Business 

Continuity Management arrangements. 
 

Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management 

Throughout 2013 
as demand 

dictates. 

Speaking to ASC 
Independent Living third 
party providers. 

Continue to lead and participate in local Business 
Continuity Management Practitioner Groups, sharing 
best practice ideas and working together with other 

Business Continuity Management responses to be 
. 

 

Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management 

Throughout 
2013. 

EM BCM Group has 
folded due to loss of 
finance and leader. 
Chair of LRF BCM Group. 
Taking lead in Blaby DC 
exercise on 25 April. 

 


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes 8 May 2013

	5 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES - 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 13 JUNE 2013 at 5.00pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Westley – Chair 
 

Councillor Dr Chowdhury Councillor Dr Desai 
Councillor Grant 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
1. TRAINING SESSION PRIOR TO MAIN MEETING - HOW TO BE AN 

EFFECTIVE AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 

 

 The training session was postponed until the 16th July 2013 meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Dr. Moore who was on other Council 
business. Apologies were received from Councillor Meghani. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 RESOLVED: 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 9th April 2013, and the Special Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting held on 8th May 2013 be approved as a correct record. 

 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES - UPDATE REPORT 

 

 The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided the Committee with 
the regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk Management and 
Insurance Services team’s activities. Tony Edeson, the Head of Internal Audit 
and Risk Management presented the report. 
 

 



 

2 
 

The Council’s Strategic and Operations Risk Register as at 31 January 2013 
were attached. As requested at the last meeting, the report also contained a 
scoring grid of Risks to help explain the scores presented within the reports 
tabled. Tony outlined for members the changes that had been made to the 
registers by Directors since the last update. 
 
Tony said that at the time the report was written, the Council has no cases 
waiting to go to Court. Also, a litigated claim had been discontinued by a 
claimant, and the reserve of £50,000 had been returned to the insurance fund. 
 
Tony reported there had been little take-up of the Loss Reduction Fund in the 
financial year 2012-13, and the Insurance Team had advertised its availability 
in the Council’s FACE magazine, and would also be promoted at school’s 
business managers groups in June 2013. 
 
Tony brought Member’s attention to the information on the Municipal Mutual 
Insurance Company (MMI) that had gone into liquidation in 1993. It had been 
requested that MMI provide relevant documentation confirming the Council’s 
liability, prior to a request from Ernst and Young (E&Y) for the Council to pay 
£144k later in the year. Tony said storage files at the Council had been 
searched, but the document had not been found. 
 
In answer to Members questions, Tony said that previous reports on MMI had 
not been reported to the Committee, as four years ago it was the Audit 
Committee only, who did not have business reported to it on Risk Management 
and Insurance Services issues. 
 
Members asked how the Business Continuity Management Strategy would 
change when employees began the decant out of New Walk Centre. Tony said 
that Divisional Directors had been asked to confirm plans would be revisited if 
areas were affected by the decant, and Heads of Service would be visited 1 
week before moving to ensure plans were up-to-date. Tony said Risk 
Management Officers had attended property meetings, and he has liaised with 
insurers and structural engineers to ensure it was safe to leave staff in New 
Walk Centre until Summer 2014. It had also been noted that furniture should be 
moved out of and not stored in New Walk Centre during the decant. 
 
In reference to Business Continuity and Emergency Planning, Councillor 
Westley said it was important that Ward Councillors were informed of incidents 
in wards, as they could receive a high volume of requests for information. Tony 
reported that procedures would be amended to inform Members of incidents. 
Also, each Monday, it would be checked that Members had been kept informed 
of issues. Alison Greenhill, Director of Finance, said there was a 24-hour cover 
arrangement, and the Emergency Response Team had two senior officers that 
were aware of the need to contact Ward Councillors. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the update. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the report be received and its content noted. 



 

3 
 

 

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 The Director of Finance informed the meeting of the need for the Audit and 
Risk Committee to approve the Council’s accounts before 30th September 
2013. It was requested the meeting arranged for the 5th September 2013 be 
moved to the 24th September 2013, to allow for the preparation of the accounts 
prior to them being reported to Committee. 
 
The Chair agreed to move the meeting. 
 
AGREED: 

That the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee meeting be 
held on 24th September 2013 (previously arranged for 5th 
September 2013). 

 

7. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 5.56pm. 
 


